RS485 communication interface
Databits: 8
Parity: none
Stop bits: 1 or 2
Protocol: Modbus RTU
Supported Modbus functions:
03 - read multiple registers
06 - write single register

0x0095 149 RW Sensor type specific parameter -32767...+32767 32000
0x0096 150 RW Sensor type specific parameter -32767...+32767 100
0x0097 151 R Sensor type code 0...65535 0
0x0098 152 R Output units code 0 - ppm, 1 - ‰, 2 - % 0
* - The new value is applied after restart.
** - Broadcast slave ID 0 can be used to assign a new ID to device with unknown ID. When addressing by ID 0 the device shall be the
only Modbus instrument in the network. The device will not respond to Master command when addressed by ID 0.
*** - This value is dynamic and not kept in EEPROM after restart
RS485 communication interface
Databits: 8
Parity: none
Stop bits: 1 or 2
Protocol: Modbus RTU
Supported Modbus functions:
03 - read multiple registers
06 - write single register
Communication parameters
Parameter Permitted values Default
Supported
baudrates
1200, 2400, 4800, 9600, 19200,
38400, 57600
9600
Data bits 8 8
Parity none none
Stop bits 1, 2 1
Protocol Modbus RTU
Modbus functions 03 - read multiple registers
06 - write single register
Error codes 01 - illegal function
02 - illegal data address
03 - illegal data value
04 - slave device failure (details of last error 04
can be read from register 0x0008)
E2608 series Modbus holding registers (part 2)
Register addresses are shown 0-based, Addr in hexadecimal, Reg in decimal format.
Modbus holding register numbers MHR are shown in decimal 1-based format, and may be addressed either from 00001 or 40001 base.
Addr Reg / MHR RW Description Supported values (dec) Default
0x00A2
162
/ 40163 RW
Zero adjustment for temperature
data, °C × 100 -32000...+32000 (-320,00...+320,00 °C) 0
0x00A5
165
/ 40166 RW Zero adjustment for gas data, ADC -32000...+32000 ADC units 0
0x00A6
166
/ 40167 RW Slope adjustment for gas data 1...65535 512
0x00A7
167
/ 40168 RW
Change rate limit for gas data,
ppm (‰ for O2) / s 1...32000, 0 - no limit 0
0x00A8
168
/ 40169 RW Integrating filter time constant, s 1...32000 (seconds), 0 - no filter 0
0x00C9 201 / 40202 RW Parameter tied to analog output 1
0-none
1- temperature
2- gas concentration
9- forced Modbus control, value set in MHR / 40204 2
0x00CA 202 / 40203 RW Parameter tied to analog output 2
0-none
1- temperature
2- gas concentration
9- forced Modbus control, value set in MHR / 40205 2
0x00CB 203 / 40204 RW Forced value for analog output 1*** 0...1000 (0,0%...100,0% of output scale) 0
0x00CC 204 / 40205 RW